
      Croughton American School,  located in 
the rolling hills of Northamptonshire, is 15 
miles from Oxford and 50 from downtown 
London, an ideal location for experiencing the 
culture and heritage of our English Host 
Country.
Students at Croughton American School live in 
three geographic locations, RAF Croughton, 
RAF Biscester and RAF Fairford.  The 
commute for the students range from 45 to 85 
minutes.  
    A noteworthy accomplishment this school 
year  were the scores on the DoDEA Writing 
Assessment for grade five.  All students at 
grade five scored at or above the proficiency 
level for writing.  
    The System Wide Testing results, Terra 
Nova, showed overall scores above the 
National percentiles in all academic subject 
areas of reading, language arts, math, science 
and social studies in grades 3-8.
With every teacher and many community 
members linked to our communication 
network, fast and widespread communication 
has resulted in more parental participation in 
new activities such as the Huskies Café and the 
weekly Principal’s Chat in the Parent Center. 
All students are involved with an enrichment 
program ( SWEP /TAG) on a weekly basis.

Principal's Highlights

Benchmark 4.2: Narrow Achievement Gap between Racial/Ethnic/Gender Grps.

Focus this SY was on adding email addresses from parents, and military 
community members to our communication network. Weekly school happenings 
were posted to those who volunteered their addresses.  Using the Commander’s 
Channel, the base magazine, “Town Crier”, events and activities were posted.

Benchmark 10.7: Effective Communication Sys. for all DoDEA constituencies.

Improving student writing in all curricular areas was the focus this school year.  
In planning for the curricular area of math an additional prompt, problem 
solving, was practiced by students.  The language Arts/Reading materials of 
Literary Place were aligned with the writing focus.

Benchmark 10.8: Establish technology for teachers and administrators.

The focus for math was on computational skills appropriate to each grade level.  
Students identified during the pre-assessment received additional assistance to 
increase their skills.  The post test results showed gains overall.  The System-
Wide testing program, Terra Nova, validated the local assessment data.

Goal 3: Student Achievement And Citizenship

Goal 10: Organizational Development

All teachers have Pentium II NT hardware on their desk.  Training on MS 
Outlook is planned for next SY.  All students, K-8, have access and use in their 
classrooms, lab, and media center.  Teachers have received training in Internet 
use.  Students, grade 1-8, are introduced to appropriate keyboarding skills.

DoDEA Strategic Plan: School Improvement Implementation

Benchmark 3.1: Increase Proficiency in Reading,Lang Arts, and Soc. Studies.

Goal 4: Math And Science Achievement

School Year 98/99 Priorities

School Characteristics
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      1                  18
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      5                  21

      6                  18

      7                  14

      8                  18

   Total              162

  Grade             #

New

1-2

3-9

10-20

> 20

Years

Marine                   <.5%
Army                      <.5%

Navy                      <.5%
Air Force                 83%

Coast Guard           <.5%

Non-US Military    <.5%
US Civilians            17%

Non-US Civilians   <.5%

Mobility Rate 
33% Per Year

Teachers

Sponsor Affiliation
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BA/BS 24 %

MA/MS 71 %

Doctorate 5 %

Degree         %  Teachers

Administrators 1

Classroom Teachers 12.5

Special Education 1.5

Other Professionals 2

Category                      FTE

Professional Staffing

�

School Staff

Teacher  Education 

PK-12

K-8

K-12

1
7-12

Special Education

TAG

ESL
Reading Recovery

AVID
AP Courses Offered

Students Taking AP Courses

                                 
 Program

         
%

16

N/A

4
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

10%
N/A

2%
N/A

N/A

Department of Defense Education Activity
Croughton Elementary/Middle School  (K-8)

1998/99 School Profile
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Croughton ES/HS
UNIT 5845, BOX 15

APO AE 09494

DSN Phone:  236-8272

Commercial Phone:
44-1869-810741

Fax Number:  44-1869-810440

Benchmark 8.1: Implement/Evaluate Multi-Tiered School-Home Partnership.
School newsletters were increased to twice monthly.  The Huskies Café opened 
in February and has been successful in bringing parents and students together for 
lunch.  Classrooms have volunteer parents who help on a weekly basis.  The 
Parent Center is a focus area for coordinating volunteers in the school.

Goal 8: Parental Participation
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Scoreable

Not
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School Overall Satisfaction Rating

Mean Satisfaction Rating Excellent (A)  to Unacceptable (F)

Notes

43%% Participating

Math Avg Score

Verbal Avg Score

 98

 99

 98

 99

 98

 99

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

66%

71%

528

489

541

515

SAT Results
School District DoDDS Nation

62%

63%

505

501

511

506

43%

512

511

505

505

                                   A Percentile score indicates the % of students nationally 
who scored below that score.  Quarter(s) are the four percentile ranges: 1-25th, 26-
50th, 51-75th, and 76-99th.  Gaps are the differences between the group median 
percentiles and the 1994 DoDDS baseline medians.

CTBS Test Results:

Customer Satisfaction Survey:The Overall Satisfaction Ratings above  are
only a part of the full report available for each school, district, area, and system. 
This report provides indepth information on topics such as technology, 
curriculum, parent involvement/communication, school buses and other topics.
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Benchmark 3.1

Read Lang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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Benchmark 3.1

ReadLang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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Benchmark 3.1

ReadLang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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76-99
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5 97     19             Met      37%      58%      5%       0%       0%
5 98     15             Met      20%      80%      0%       0%       0%
5 99     19             Met      16%      79%      5%       0%       0%
8 97     14          Not Met      21%      36%     36%       7%       0%
8 98     14             Met      21%      57%     14%       7%       0%
8 99     18          Not Met      22%      44%     17%      17%       0%


